



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

REBECCA CLARK and JAMES SMITH,)	
on behalf of themselves and all others)	
similarly situated,)	No. 167, 2015
)	
Plaintiffs below/appellants,)	On Appeal From the Superior
)	Court of the State of Delaware
)	in and for New Castle County
v.)	
)	C.A. No. N14C-02-188 JRJ
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE)	[CCLD]
INSURANCE COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendant below/appellee.)	

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

JOHN SHEEHAN SPADARO, LLC

John S. Spadaro, No. 3155
54 Liborio Lane
Smyrna, DE 19977
(302)235-7745

Attorney for plaintiffs/appellants
Rebecca Clark and James Smith (on
behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated)

September 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE RAISED NO NEW ARGUMENT.....	3
II. A PLAINTIFF NEED NOT PLEAD A PARTICULARIZED BASIS FOR STANDING WHEN PLEADING A CAUSE OF ACTION	5
III. POLICYHOLDERS IN A MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY ENJOY EQUIVALENT RIGHTS TO STOCKHOLDERS IN A STOCK CORPORATION.....	6
IV. THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE DOES NOT PROTECT UNAWLFUL CONDUCT	8
V. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALSO BEEN HARMED IN THEIR CAPACITY AS POLICYHOLDERS	9
VI. THE SOUGHT-AFTER DECLARATION IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH DELAWARE LAW	14
VII. THE SOUGHT-AFTER DECLARATION WOULD REMEDY ACTUAL AND ALREADY-EXISTING HARM	16
VIII. BECAUSE STATE FARM CONTINUES TO DENY ITS OBLIGATION TO PAY COVERED PIP CLAIMS WITHIN 30 DAYS, THE DOCTRINE OF VOLUNTARY CESSATION APPLIES.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bass v. Horizon Assur. Co.</i> , 562 A.2d 1194 (Del. 1989).....	16
<i>Boswell v. Liberty Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 643 So.2d 580 (Ala. 1994).....	11, 12
<i>Cooper v. Charter Comm. Entertainments, I, LLC</i> , 760 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001)	8
<i>Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Amer.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 340 (M.D. Tenn. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 632 A.2d 1380 (Del. 1993)	16
<i>Heathergreen Commons Condo. Ass'n v. Paul</i> , 503 A.2d 636 (Del. Ch. 1985).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Heritage Healthcare Serv., Inc. v. The Beacon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 02-7016, 2004 WL 253547 (R.I. Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2004).....	6
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003).....	11, 13
<i>Hudson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 559 A.2d 1168 (Del. 1990).....	16
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	18
<i>Martin v. Star Publishing Co.</i> , 126 A.2d 238 (Del. Super. Ct. 1956)	17
<i>Mundy v. Holden</i> , 204 A.2d 83 (Del. 1964)	4
<i>In re Musicland Holding Corp.</i> , 398 B.R. 761(Bankr. D. Minn. 2008).....	8
<i>Selective Ins. Co. v. Lyons</i> , 681 A.2d 1021 (Del. 1996).....	15

Spine Care Delaware, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2007 WL 495899 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 5, 2007)..... 15-16

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Davis, 80 A.3d 628 (Del. 2013) 1, 15

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Wagamon, 541 A.2d 557 (Del. 1988) 17

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 13

Other Authorities

11 *Del. C.* § 841 8

11 *Del. C.* § 843 8

21 *Del. C.* § 2118B..... *passim*

21 *Del. C.* § 2902 17

18 U.S.C. § 1341 7

18 U.S.C. § 1342..... 7

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 9 6

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 23 7
